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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Donald J. Trump,
Plaintiff,
V.
Civil Action No. 2:22-14102-DMM
Hillary R. Clinton et al.,

Defendants.

HILLARY CLINTON’S, HFACC, INC.’S, JOHN PODESTA'’S, ROBERT MOOK’S,
JAKE SULLIVAN’S, DNC’S, DNC SERVICES CORPORATION’S, DEBBIE
WASSERMAN SCHULTZ’S, PERKINS COIE LLP’S, MARC ELIAS’S, MICHAEL
SUSSMANN'’S, CHARLES HALLIDAY DOLAN, JR.’S, FUSION GPS’S, GLENN
SIMPSON'’S, PETER FRITSCH’S, NELLIE OHR’S, BRUCE OHR’S, IGOR
DANCHENKO'’S, RODNEY JOFFE’S, NEUSTAR SECURITY SERVICES’S, AND
NEUSTAR, INC.’S JOINT OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’'S MOTION
TO EXTEND TRIAL DATE AND ENTER SCHEDULING ORDER

Undersigned Defendants oppose Plaintiff’s Motion to Extend Trial Date and to Enter
Scheduling Order. As Defendants told counsel for Plaintiff during a conference call on July 15,
2022, until the Court adjudicates the consolidated Motion to Dismiss that the Defendants filed on
July 14, 2022, considerations of efficiency, economy, and burden dictate that the parties postpone
any discussions about the future of this case until the Court ascertains the number of Defendants
and claims, if any, genuinely at issue.

Dated: July 22, 2022 Respectfully submitted,
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/s/ David Oscar Markus /s/ David E. Kendall

David Oscar Markus David E. Kendall (pro hac vice)
MARKUS/MOSS PLLC Katherine M. Turner (pro hac vice)
40 NW 3rd Street, PH 1 Michael J. Mestitz (pro hac vice)
Miami, FL 33128 WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
Tel: (305) 379-6667 680 Maine Avenue, S.W.

Washington, DC 20024
Tel: (202) 434-5000
Fax: (202) 434-5029
dkendall@wc.com

Attorneys for Defendant Hillary Rodham Clinton

/s/ Robert P. Trout

Robert P. Trout (pro hac vice)

Paola Pinto (Florida Bar Number 1013933)
SCHERTLER ONORATO MEAD & SEARS
555 13th Street, N.W.

Suite 500 West

Washington, D.C. 20004

Phone: (202) 628-4155
rtrout@schertlerlaw.com
ppinto@schertlerlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants HFACC, Inc. and John Podesta

/s/ Gerald Edward Greenberg /s/ Roberta A. Kaplan

Gerald Edward Greenberg Roberta A. Kaplan (pro hac vice)
GELBER SCHACHTER & GREENBERG PA  Shawn G. Crowley (pro hac vice)

One Southeast Third Avenue Maximillian L. Feldman (pro hac vice)
Suite 2600 KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
Miami, FL 33131-1715 350 Fifth Avenue, 63" Floor

(305) 728-0950 New York, NY 10118
ggreenberg@gsgpa.com 212.763.0883

rkaplan@kaplanhecker.com
scrowley@kaplanhecker.com
mfeldman@kaplanhecker.com

Attorneys for Defendants Democratic National Committee, DNC Services Corporation, and
Debbie Wasserman Schultz
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mailto:ppinto@schertlerlaw.com
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mailto:mfeldman@kaplanhecker.com
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/s/ Eleni Kastrenakes Howard

Eleni Kastrenakes Howard (Fla. Bar No.
0073073)

Howard J. Harrington (Fla. Bar No. 0118719)
AKERMAN LLP

777 South Flagler Drive

Suite 1100, West Tower

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone: (561) 653-5000

Fax: (561) 659-6313
eleni.kastrenakeshoward@akerman.com
jay.harrington@akerman.com

/s/ E. Joseph Warin

F. Joseph Warin (pro hac vice)
Geoffrey M. Sigler (pro hac vice)
Katherine Moran Meeks (pro hac vice)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
fwarin@gibsondunn.com
gsigler@gibsondunn.com
kmeeks@gibsondunn.com

/s/ Nancy E. Hart

Nancy E. Hart (pro hac vice)

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10166-0193
nhart@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Perkins Coie LLP

/s/ Eugene K. Pettis

Eugene K. Pettis (Fla. Bar #508454)
Debbie P. Klauber (Fla. Bar #55646)
HALICZER, PETTIS & SCHWAMM
One Financial Plaza

100 S.E. 3rd Ave., Seventh Floor

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394

Tel: (954) 523-9922

/s/ Reid J. Schar

Reid J. Schar (pro hac vice)
April A. Otterberg (pro hac vice)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP

353 N. Clark St.

Chicago, IL 60654

Tel: (312) 222-9350

Attorneys for Defendant Marc Elias
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/s/ Roberto Martinez

Roberto Martinez (Florida Bar No. 305596)
Zachary Lipschultz (Florida Bar No. 123594)
COLSON, HICKS, EIDSON, P.A.

255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse

Coral Gables, FL 33134

(305) 476-7400

bob@colson.com

zach@colson.com

/s/ Sean M. Berkowitz

Sean M. Berkowitz (pro hac vice)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
330 N. Wabash, Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60611

(312) 876-7700
sean.berkowitz@Iw.com

/s/ Stephen P. Barry

Stephen P. Barry (pro hac vice)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 Eleventh Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-2200
stephen.barry@Iw.com

/s/ Michael F. Houlihan

Michael F. Houlihan (pro hac vice)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

200 Clarendon Street

Boston, MA 02116

(617) 880-4642
michael.houlihan@Ilw.com

Attorneys for Defendant Michael Sussmann

/s/ Jonathan Edward Levine

/s/ George R.A. Doumar

Jonathan Edward Levine (FBN 937711)
Levine & Associates, PLLC

5311 Lee Highway

Arlington, VA 22207

Tel. (703) 525-2669

George R.A. Doumar (pro hac vice)
Mahdavi, Bacon, Halfhill & Young PLLC
11350 Random Hills Road, Suite 700
Fairfax, VA 22030

Tel. (703) 352-1300

Attorneys for Charles Halliday Dolan, Jr.

/s/ Brian L. Stekloff

Brian L. Stekloff (pro hac vice)
Sarah E. Neuman (pro hac vice)
WILKINSON STEKLOFF LLP
2001 M Street, NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20036

Tel: (202) 847-4000
bstekloff@wilkinsonstekloff.com
sneuman@wilkinsonstekloff.com

/s/ William R. Barzee

William R. Barzee (Florida Bar No. 158720)
BARZEE FLORES

Courthouse Center, Penthouse One

40 NW Third Street

Miami, FL 33128

Tel: (305) 374-3998
williambarzee@barzeeflores.com

Attorneys for Defendant Jake Sullivan


mailto:bob@colson.com
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/s/ Andrew J. Ceresney /s/ William R. Barzee

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP William R. Barzee (Florida Bar No. 158720)
Andrew J. Ceresney (pro hac vice) BARZEE FLORES

Wendy B. Reilly (pro hac vice) Courthouse Center, Penthouse One

Isabela M. Garcez (pro hac vice) 40 NW Third Street

919 Third Avenue Miami, FL 33128

New York, NY 10022 Tel: (305) 374-3998

Tel: (212) 909-6000 williambarzee@barzeeflores.com

aceresney@debevoise.com
whreilly@debevoise.com
imgarcez@debevoise.com

Attorneys for Defendant Robert E. Mook

/s/ Adam S. Fels /s/ Joshua A. Levy

Adam S. Fels Joshua A. Levy (pro hac vice)
FRIDMAN FELS & SOTO PLLC Rachel Clattenburg (pro hac vice)
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 750 Kevin P. Crenny (pro hac vice)
Coral Gables, FL 33134 LEVY FIRESTONE MUSE LLP
Tel: 305-569-7701 900 17th St. NW, Suite 1200
afels@ffslawfirm.com Washington, D.C. 20006

Tel: 202-845-3215

Fax: 202-595-8253
jal@levyfirestone.com
rmc@levyfirestone.com
kcrenny@levyfirestone.com

Attorneys for Defendants Fusion GPS, Peter Fritsch, and Glenn Simpson

/s/ Joshua Berman /s/ Adam Fels

Joshua Berman Adam Fels (Florida Bar No. 0114917)
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP FRIDMAN FELS & SOTO, PLLC
2011 K Street, NW 2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 750
Washington, D.C. 20006 Coral Gables, FL 33134

Tel. (202) 912-5000 Tel. (305) 569-7701

Fax (202) 912-6000 Afels@ffslawfirm.com

Joshua.Berman@CliffordChance.com

/s/ Benjamin Peacock

Benjamin Peacock

CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP

New York, New York 10019

Tel. (212) 878-8000

Fax (212) 878-8375
Benjamin.Peacock@CliffordChance.com

Attorneys for Bruce Ohr and Nellie Ohr
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/s/ Franklin Monsour Jr.

Franklin Monsour Jr. (pro hac vice)

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street

New York, NY 10019-6142

Tel: (212) 506-3512

Fax: (212) 506-5151

fmonsour@orrick.com
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/s/ Diana Marie Fassbender

Diana Marie Fassbender (Fla Bar 1D #17095)
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street N.W.

Washington, DC 20005-1706

Tel: (202) 339-88533

Fax: (202) 339-8500

dszego@orrick.com

Attorneys for Igor Danchenko

/s/ Samantha L. Southall

Samantha L. Southall (pro hac vice)
Pennsylvania Bar No. 80709

BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC
50 S. 16th Street, Suite 3200

Philadelphia, PA 19102

Tel: (215) 665 8700

Fax (215) 667 8760
samantha.southall@bipc.com

/s/ Jennifer Olmedo Rodriguez

Jennifer Olmedo Rodriguez (Florida Bar No.
605158)

BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC
2 South Biscayne Blvd., Suite 1500

Miami, Florida 33131

Tel: (305) 347 4080

Fax: (305) 347 4089
jennifer.olmedo-rodriguez@bipc.com

Attorneys for Defendant Neustar, Inc.

/s/ John M. McNichols

John M. McNichols (pro hac vice)
Allison S. Eisen (pro hac vice)
Kathryn E. Garza (pro hac vice)
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
680 Maine Ave, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024
Telephone: (202) 434-5000

Fax: (202) 434-5029
jmcnichols@wec.com

/s/ James E. Gillenwater

James E. Gillenwater (Bar No. 1013518)
GREENBERG TRAURIG P.A.

333 SE 2nd Ave., Suite 4400

Miami, FL 33131

Telephone: (305) 579-0500

Fax: (305) 579-0717
gillenwaterj@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Neustar Security Services

/s/ Edward Soto

Edward Soto (FBN 0265144)

WEIL GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
1395 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1200
Miami, FL 33131

Telephone: (305) 577-3100
Facsimile: (305) 374-7159

/s/ Steven A. Tyrrell

Steven A. Tyrrell (pro hac vice)
WEIL GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036

Telephone: (202) 682-7000
Facsimile: (202) 857-0940

Attorneys for Rodney Joffe
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that on this 22nd day of July, 2022, | caused a copy of the foregoing Joint
Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion to Extend Trial Date and to Enter Scheduling Order to be served

on all counsel of record via CM/ECF. All parties required to be served have been served.

/s/ David Oscar Markus
David Oscar Markus




